taxes   (2,029,258)  2,859,698  6,230,731  (3,853,895)  (6,902,004)

The probable scenario considers the estimated exchange rates, made by a
specialized third party, upon maturity of the transactions for the companies
with functional currency Reais (positive and negative, before tax effects), as
follows:

   Exchange rate sensitivity analysis

03/31/2024

 Scenarios

Probabl
e  25%  50%  (25%)  (50%)

U.S.$  4.9962  4.9300  6.1625  7.3950  3.6975  2.4650

Euro  5.3979  5.5216  6.9020  8.2824  4.1412  2.7608

GBP  6.3122  6.3597  7.9496  9.5396  4.7698  3.1799

JPY  0.0330  0.0363  0.0453  0.0544  0.0272  0.0181

ii. Interest rate risk

The Company and its subsidiaries monitor fluctuations in variable interest
rates related to their financing and use derivative instruments to minimize
the risk of fluctuations in variable interest rates.

A sensitivity analysis on interest rates on loans and financing to offset
investments in CDI with pre-tax increases and decreases of 25% and 50%
is presented below:

   Scenarios

Notes to the interim Financial Statements
(In thousands of Reais, except when otherwise indicated)

45

 Interest rate exposure  Probable  25%  50%  (25%)  (50%)

Cash and cash equivalents  1,266,502  1,573,231  1,887,878  943,939  629,293

Marketable securities  331,418  414,272  497,127  248,563  165,709

Restricted cash  18,646  23,307  27,968  13,984  9,323

Lease and concession in installments  (106,367)  (132,959)  (159,550)  (79,775)  (53,183)

Leases liabilities  (475,811)  (476,267)  (476,725)  (475,357)  (474,905)

Derivative financial instruments  (1,846,932)  (865,984)  (2,084,559)  167,230  3,643,003

Loans, financing and
   debentures   (2,614,456)  (4,028,738)  (4,698,368)  (2,689,478)  (2,019,848)

Other financial liabilities  (32,876)  (39,933)  (46,991)  (25,819)  (18,761)
Impacts on the result before taxes  (3,459,876)  (3,533,071)  (5,053,220)  (1,896,713)  1,880,631

The probable scenario considers the estimated interest rate, made by a
specialized third party and the Central Bank of Brazil (Banco Central do
Brasil or “BACEN”) as follows:

   Scenarios

  Probable  25%  50%  (25%)  (50%)

SELIC  9.69%  12.11%  14.53%  7.27%  4.84%

CDI  9.59%  11.98%  14.38%  7.19%  4.79%

TJLP462 (TJLP + 1% p.a.)  7.20%  8.75%  10.30%  5.65%  4.10%

TJLP  6.20%  7.75%  9.30%  4.65%  3.10%

IPCA  3.52%  4.40%  5.28%  2.64%  1.76%

IGPM  4.40%  5.50%  6.60%  3.30%  2.20%

Fed Funds  3.75%  4.69%  5.63%  2.81%  1.88%

SOFR  3.79%  4.74%  5.69%  2.84%  1.90%

iii.  Price risk

 Options

We use derivative financial instruments called options to limit our exposure
to changes in the value of Vale shares. The widely accepted methodology
used to calculate the fair value of options is based on the Black & Scholes
pricing model. The values calculated in the sensitivity analysis of the
framework mentioned reflect the impacts of the intrinsic values of the options
as the shares appreciate or depreciate.

   Scenarios

Instrument  Interest  Probable  25%  50%  (25%)  (50%)

VALE3 (Collar) (i)  0.78%  488,641  88,113  (326,527)  890,946  1,322,040